preferred) the insurance certificates detailed within the following Sections 6.2.1 
through 6.2.5 herein. NOTE: The apparent successful bidder will NOT deliver 
these certificates—the insurance broker or carrier will do so. 

4.2 Bidder’s Security: Bids in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be 
accompanied by a bid guarantee of not less than ten percent (10%) of the amount of 
the bid, including the aggregate of all separate bid items and schedules covered by the 
bid, which may be: bid bond, money order, certified check or bank draft,